Changes in lapse assumptions 519,890  -
Changes in investment returns (1,719,187)  (3,665,297)
Other assumptions (1,149,286)  (721,389)
Decrease in liabilities (9,983,108)  (5,851,286)

For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:

Changes in expense assumptions (847,367)  118,807
Changes in lapse assumptions (50,034)  (181,519)
Changes in investment returns  (4,911,208)  1,167,832
Other assumptions (2,169,378)  (1,519,069)
Decrease in liabilities (7,977,987)  (413,949)

Page 96

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2022
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

39. Liabilities under Annuity and Insurance Contracts (Continued)

Liabilities under Life Insurance and Annuity Contracts (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in this note to movements
in the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities. The sensitivities have been performed on the
assumption that all assumptions remain constant.

 The Group

 Change in
variable

Change in
liability

 Change
in

variable

 Change in
liability

 2022  2021
 %  $’000  %  $’000

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed
and guaranteed terms and without DPF:

For the Trinidadian life insurance
subsidiary:

Worsening of mortality +10.0%  930,817  + 10.0%  734,818
Improvement of annuitant mortality +0.5%  872,294  +0.5%  823,125
Lowering of investment returns -1.0%  4,867,745  -1.0%  4,900,461
Worsening of base renewal expense level +5.0%  185,640  +5.0%  237,809
Worsening of expense inflation rate +1.0%  349,152  +1.0%  642,799

For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:

Worsening of mortality +10.0%  1,076,854  +10.0%  1,537,724
Lowering of investment returns -2.0%  7,338,274  -2.0%  11,409,840
Worsening of base renewal expense level +5.0%  401,015  +5.0%  509,794
Worsening of expense inflation rate +1.0%  655,338  +1.0%  1,053,168

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance
subsidiary:

Worsening of mortality +10.0%  (7,902)  +10.0%  310,326
Improvement of annuitant mortality +10.0%  395,167  +10.0%  470,673
Lowering of investment returns -10.0%  (174,328)  -10.0%  14,881
Worsening of base renewal expense level +10.0%  (372,002)  +10.0%  49,306

Page 97

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2022
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

39. Liabilities under Annuity and Insurance Contracts (Continued)

Liabilities under Life Insurance and Annuity Contracts (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 The Group

 Change in
variable

Change in
liability

 Change
in

variable

 Change in
liability

 2022  2021
 %  $’000  %  $’000

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and
guaranteed terms and with DPF:

For the Trinidadian life insurance subsidiary:

Worsening of mortality +10.0%  7,677  + 10.0%  6,963
Lowering of investment returns -1.0%  125,265  -1.0%  140,477
Worsening of base renewal expense level +5.0%  1,422  +5.0%  2,842
Worsening of expense inflation rate +1.0%  2,077  +1.0%  6,269

For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:

Worsening of mortality +10.0%  6,141  +10.0%  5,727
Lowering of investment returns -2.0%  43,080  -2.0%  52,690
Worsening of base renewal expense level +5.0%  2,935  +5.0%  3,384
Worsening of expense inflation rate +1.0%  3,793  +1.0%  5,076

Page 98

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2022
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

39. Liabilities under Annuity and Insurance Contracts (Continued)

Liabilities under Life Insurance and Annuity Contracts (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 The Group

 Change in
variable  Change in

liability
 Change in

variable
 Change in

liability
 2022  2021

 %  $’000  %  $’000
Long-term insurance contracts without fixed

terms:

For the Trinidadian life insurance subsidiary:

Worsening of mortality + 10.0%  1,581,346  + 10.0%  1,490,349
Improvement of annuitant mortality +5.0%  520,658  +5.0%  853,428
Lowering of investment returns -1.0%  5,210,169  -1.0%  7,805,476
Worsening of base renewal expense level +5.0%  680,378  +5.0%  1,184,926
Worsening of expense inflation rate +1.0%  1,096,046  +1.0%  1,765,208

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance
subsidiary:

Worsening of mortality +10.0%  1,175,702  +10.0%  804,274
Improvement of annuitant mortality +5.0%  642,288  +10.0%  807,073
Lowering of investment returns -1.0%  4,529,927  -10.0%  6,864,564
Worsening of base renewal expense level +5.0%  1,337,973  +10.0%  752,213

Page 99

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2022
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

39. Liabilities under Annuity and Insurance Contracts (Continued)

Liabilities under Short Term Contracts

 The Group

2022
$’000  2021

$’000
Gross:

Claims outstanding 30,011,841  27,628,580
Unearned premiums  29,271,405  27,547,994

 59,283,246  55,176,574
Reinsurance ceded

Claims outstanding (Note 27) (13,155,733)  (11,373,766)
Unearned premiums  (Note 27) (16,580,787)  (14,697,632)

 (29,736,520)  (26,071,398)
Net:

Claims outstanding 16,856,108  16,254,814
Unearned premiums  12,690,618  12,850,362

 29,546,726  29,105,176

Page 100

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2022
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

39. Liabilities under Annuity and Insurance Contracts (Continued)

Liabilities under Short term contracts (continued)

The movement in and composition of claims outstanding are as follows:

 The Group  The Group
 2022  2021
 Gross Reinsurance Net  Gross Reinsurance Net
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000

Notified claims 20,480,112 (9,844,480) 10,635,632  18,310,360 (9,706,469) 8,603,891
Claims incurred but not

reported 4,922,088 (1,529,265) 3,392,823  6,825,966 (3,889,819) 2,936,147
Balance at beginning of year 25,402,200 (11,373,745) 14,028,455  25,136,326 (13,596,288) 11,540,038
Exchange rate adjustment (1,112,583) 846,814 (265,769)  1,059,563 (574,857) 484,706
Claims incurred (67,548,770) 44,628,804 (22,919,966)  (28,169,188) 8,397,841 (19,771,347)

Claims paid 71,157,340 (47,257,539) 23,899,801  27,375,499 (5,600,441) 21,775,058
Balance at end of year 27,898,187 (13,155,666) 14,742,521  25,402,200 (11,373,745) 14,028,455

Comprising:
Notified claims 21,502,607 (9,946,575) 11,556,032  20,480,112 (9,844,480) 10,635,632
Claims incurred but not
reported 6,395,580 (3,209,091) 3,186,489  4,922,088 (1,529,265) 3,392,823

 27,898,187 (13,155,666) 14,742,521  25,402,200 (11,373,745) 14,028,455

Page 101

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2022
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

39.  Liabilities under Insurance and Annuity Contracts (Continued)

Liabilities under Short Term Contracts (continued)
The policy and claims liabilities were determined in accordance with accepted actuarial principles and as directed by
the respective regulator.

In determining the valuation, the actuary employed the Paid Loss Development method, the Incurred Loss
Development method, the Bornhuetter-Ferguson Paid Loss method, the Bornhuetter-Ferguson Incurred Loss
method and the Frequency-Severity method. In using the Paid/Incurred Loss Development method, ultimate losses

[…]

Curtailment 35,864  19,679
   Employer contributions (129,241)  (106,290)
  Service costs 264,176  279,440
  Interest cost 733,925  684,504
  Remeasurements:

 Experience gains (600,635)  (518,149)
 Demographic assumptions (1,494,245)  (1,082,661)

 (Gain) / loss from changes in financial assumptions (2,749,092)  1,191,573
 Exchange movement 108,526  102,689

  Benefits paid (91,490)  (98,483)
  At end of year 5,804,414  9,726,626

 The amounts recognised in the income statement are as follows:
 The Group

 2022  2021
 $'000   $'000

  Service cost 208,550  685,357
  Net interest expense 733,925  199,782
  Total, included in staff costs (Note 12) 942,475  885,139

Page 110

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2022
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40.  Post-employment Benefits (Continued)

(b) Other post-employment benefits (continued)
The sensitivity of the other post-employment benefit obligation to changes in the principal assumptions is as
follows:
NCBJ Increase/(decrease) in obligation

Change in

Assumption
Increase in

Assumption
 Decrease in

Assumption
   $’000  $’000

Discount rate 1%  (444,917)  558,576
Medical cost inflation 1%  570,680  (459,768)
Life expectancy 1 year  83,920  (83,920)

GHL Increase/(decrease) in obligation

Change in

Assumption
Increase in

Assumption
 Decrease in

Assumption
   $’000  $’000

Discount rate 1%  (334,513)  420,817
Medical cost inflation 1%  424,497  (342,708)
Life expectancy 1 year  (4,944)  4,344

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

(c)  Risks associated with pension plans and post-employment schemes

Through its defined benefit pension and other post-employment benefit schemes, the Group is exposed to a
number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below. The Group does not use derivatives to
manage its plan risk.  Investments are well diversified, such that failure of any single investment would not